1 Introduction
Kanji are ordered by frequency. This file uses information from several sources.

1.1 Kanjidic

Meanings, Japanese pronounciations, frequency and grade of kanji are extracted from Kanjidic. Information about Kanjidic can be
found here: http://www.csse.monash.edu.au/ jwb/kanjidic.html

1.2 SKIP

The SKIP (System of Kanji Indexing by Patterns) system for ordering kanji was developed by Jack Halpern (Kanji Dictionary Publishing
Society at http://www.kanji.org/), and is used with his permission.

@080

1.3 Unihan Database

Meanings and Chinese pronounciations come from the Unihan Database: http://www.unicode.org/charts/unihan.html

1.4 Mnemonics

The mnemonics have been developped by Reinaert Albrecht. This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
ShareAlike 3.0 Unported License.

050

Mnemonics that have RS. in front of them derive from Chinese Etymology (http://www.chineseetymology.org) by Richard Sears
and are used with kind permission.
Mnemonics that have lit. in front of them derive from Shuowen Jiezi (http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shuowen_Jiezi).

1.5 Kanjicafe

Stroke order diagrams have been developped at Kanjicafe (http://www.kanjicafe.com/license.htm)

1.6 Hanazono font

The information section uses the Hanazono font (http://fonts.jp/hanazono/) by kind permission of Koichi Kamichi).

1.7 Kanji Stroke Order Font

The font used in the stroke order character is Copyright (C) 2004-2008 Ulrich Apel, the AAAA project and the Wadoku project All
rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without modification, are permitted provided that the following
conditions are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in
the documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. Neither the name of the author may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software without specific prior
written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR "“AS IS'' AND ANY EXPRESS OR
IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES
OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY QOUT OF THE USE OF
THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.



d s jj N
1 Kanjidic power, strength, strong, strain, bear up, exert
Pronounciation | 52°65 /U a7, U% UL
L Mnemonics e image of a man A flexing his muscles: 65 — jj )
d I:l N
" Kanjidic mouth
wi ; Pronounciation | <6 /3D, 7
Mnemonics e smiling mouth U — U — ] : the mouth is where food and
words enter and get out
L e con.: speak, box, pot, person, order )
f 1 e —— :I: A:E )
2 Kanjidic craft, construction, katakana e radical (no. 48)
. | —L— | Pronounciation | / 3%V, 7, 7
ZA
Mnemonics e orig. carved pattern into something :E N a sign that work
L has been done )
d & N
/ Kanjidic evening
Pronounciation | W5 / &F
Mnemonics e in the evening, at dusk, the half moon rises: ) — & it has
L a slanted appearance )
e N
e ~ 4 A Ak
- }—" Kanjidic cow
——T " = ;
s Pronounciation | 9L / ¥z 7
L Mnemonics e animal with horns C:P — t': : con. horns )
r S S 7 B
2 4\ ~ j( Aj[: z )L
. - Kanjidic dog
Pronounciation | &, WA/ 7>
L Mnemonics omﬁizasﬁzoréaﬁjﬁjﬁ )
i
d i N
1 cnm— — 7':
2 Kanjidic beginning, former time, origin
/ Pronounciation | & / 7>, A
— Mnemonics e thing —  above the legs and body J_l: . the head, the origin of all
L human endeavours; put a price on one's head )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

1 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 {A 7
/3 \ / \ Kanjidic public, prince, official, governmental
A\ f N Pronounciation | XX /39, 7
Mnemonics e many /_\ individuals Z\ working together, serving the public in a
. . . \
L fair way; they have a park with pine trees */A )
2
f 1 ~ JJ: A}J: N
N P | Kanjidic stop, halt
I Pronounciation | £.£%,-8.X0, £. %, -5, -E®, LEOHE, LEY,
‘ - LEED, RO, 0L, XU, LT, - T, -F LY
L Mnemonics e person holding up the hand to stop someone LH — JJ: )

+

AXX“EHHE??EfEEI )

Kanjidic

hand

Pronounciation

T, T, -C -/ va, R

Mnemonics

e hand ‘$ — i ; con.: action, activity, be involved, work @b ;
diagonally crossing strokes are usually a hand

N\ J
d N
\ . /)\ A:/y
2 3 Kanjidic few, little
/J N //\ Pronounciation | 3<. 20, §2.L />3
Mnemonics e something small /J\ slashed J to make it even smaller
/1
L e modf. 2/ Y,
4
. o N )
y 2 YN / AR Kanjidic heart, mind, spirit, heart radical (no. 61)
’ N N> | Pronounciation | 2Z5%,-CZ5% />~
Mnemonics e image of heart {'3 — @ — )D ; what touches the heart
L influences mind and soul )
A SR
TANEN
d , t]J N
1.‘t 4 { Kanjidic cut, cutoff, be sharp
/ Pronounciation | .5, -2 .5, 0, -2 0 ¥ 0H, &Ehs -Ths Zh, -
A, -E ) kY, B A
L Mnemonics e several “: movements with a knife jj )
N

/ﬁ“\,;i\

N

Kanjidic

negative, non-, bad, ugly, clumsy

Pronounciation

7.7

Mnemonics

e person spreading arms in objection X — K
e lit. bird flying under the sky = and not coming down —f%— — Z:J

R

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

2 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



X

Kanjidic

sentence, literature, style, art, decoration, figures, plan, literary radi-
cal (no. 67)

Pronounciation

SH, DR TV, B

Mnemonics

e crossing pattern on earthenware ﬁ — ;Z . a sign of culture;
hallmarks of culture are writing and literature

/

]

Kanjidic

direction, person, alternative

Pronounciation

Wiz, -z, DT [ RD

Mnemonics

1.
e RS. man j\ carrying a load : he must know exactly which
direction he goes otherwise he won't reach his target

1. .
e man /\ under a roof . a roof is square

- J
4 R 1
ﬁm Kanjidic elder brother, big brother
rE Pronounciation | HIC / 71, F¥3 v
/ l ) Mnemonics e the son )L with the loudest mouth [-]
L e con. man, speak )
4 % 1
1 Kanjidic gone, past, quit, leave, elapse, eliminate, divorce
—_— Pronounciation | &.%,-&.% /%3, 0
L Mnemonics ® a man :I: leaving secretly N )
e \ J;{ N
\ J/\ Kanjidic by means of, because, in view of, compared with
. X Pronounciation | $5.T / 1
L Mnemonics e by means of an individual N person /\ much can be achieved )
VA
e E‘ N
Kanjidic old
- Pronounciation | 5%.\», 5%- -5%.F / 3
’ Mnemonics e RS. story having passed through ten + mouths ]
L e old people have many + a story to tell ] )

4 1
; E%z S:}_l— A:}__LI:
Kanjidic wide, broad, spacious
Pronounciation | U5.\, U5 .£%, U5.%, UA.0%, UA.17% / av
= ol
Mnemonics o yellow EH cliff side r . broad place natural feature
L o secret Z\ house on the hill r with a broad }_b view

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

3 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



ft:

Kanjidic

attend, doing, official, serve

Pronounciation

OWAD [,

Mnemonics

® person ’f educated professionally j: : official attending his duties )

jn\;

S:g )

Kanjidic

copy, be photographed, describe

Pronounciation

229,925, 9D-,9D.L [ Tv, Vv

Mnemonics

oseeg

N J
=4
s < N
N A 3‘2 A:jz‘
2 e ‘—1: Kanjidic lord, chief, master, main thing, principal
4 ~ Pronounciation | &AL, B, H5C /> 2, A, 22U
s Ng—— ] N
L Mnemonics e oil lamp made of clay j: which the leader holds: _EE -+ )

. R T )
] j. Kanjidic generation, world, society, public
Pronounciation | &, SACw S /&A1, &, VU
Mnemonics e lit. thirty + + + — H’I‘ — TE . the average lifespan: one
L generation

/

1E

A:E E )

Kanjidic

correct, justice, righteous, 10¥*40

Pronounciation

FELG, FR.T, 2%, $812 /&4, vy

Mnemonics

e person standing JJ: upright: UZ — 1E . he holds his head high
because he knows he is right

J

fX

Kanjidic

substitute, change, convert, replace, period, age, counter for decades
of ages, eras, etc., generation, charge, rate, fee

Pronounciation

b, b5, hb.D, bbb, b0, b0, X5,
X L% )94, 54

Mnemonics

e man /f stabbed down by a spear Jt : he must be replaced

N,
e era: time when men /f hold spears 'J‘
e con.: soldier

N\ J
X
4 AN 1
1 ) I:l
A ‘b\ Kanjidic pedestal, a stand, counter for machines and vehicles
JE:] D Pronounciation | 2 TA&, b, 20T / ¥ A1, ¥4
L Mnemonics e individual Z\ speaking [T a polite address on a platform )
WAN
=

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

4 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



[

Kanjidic

rice field, rice paddy

Pronounciation

=/ 7>

Mnemonics

e cultivated field is an enclosure I:I divided in several + pieces;
con.: field, body

i

Pronounciation

H.o, bOEDL, HDOFEDH [ AA, T

Mnemonics

e RS. mouth A above, mouth = below, middle is mouth F1 with
possible rice in it: meeting over food

e /gather A under a roof ” to talk Zx with each other Zx

N J
- N
Dz % S:g
ﬂ & Kanjidic winter
'~ ~ Pronounciation | 5 / MU
5 E S
~ N Mnemonics e in the silence of winter Z\ one hears the beating of the drum '\fli
L very clearly )
A
~
- N
— \ H A0 Ho
s — E: Kanjidic eye, class, look, insight, experience, care, favor
-— Pronounciation | 8, -8, -/ €7, X7
L Mnemonics ° W — B E ; topic is something that catches the eye )
T J;H N
r;-‘ Kanjidic utilize, business, service, use, employ
/4 Pronounciation | $5.1°% / 37
A Mnemonics e container used for storing or employed for churning milk: )#( —
- )EH J
- 1 ﬁ N
2—]——3 : Kanjidic stand up, rise, set up, erect
\ Pronounciation | 7=.2, -7z, . 6-, 7. T%, -7=.C5%, /=.C-, I=C-, -I=.C, -
: BT TS/ UY, Uay, Uy ki
yINIRv
L Mnemonics e person standing with his feet on the ground YA )
s N AN ~N
. S
X Kanjidic meeting, meet, party, association, interview, join

-

~

i
i

s

J
7 N
2s
Kanjidic relax, cheap, low, quiet, rested, contented, peaceful
Pronounciation | ®7.\», ®°F.X5%, °F, °T.60 /T~
Mnemonics e lit. result of woman ﬁ: staying at home " )

A}

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

5 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



5

AJ]&

Kanjidic

consider, think over

Pronounciation

A XD, AT A a5

Mnemonics

e experienced person % holding his breath ‘5 while examining
something: he's thinking something; old: 5&

- J
4 ‘-——6—_ §E 1
ol Kanjidic death, die
)7 Pronounciation | L.&, L.IZ-/ ¥~
L Mnemonics e dead body § of a man l: )
( P 7 7
"~ Kanjidic character, letter, word, section of village
6% Pronounciation | &, HI7R, -7 ) ¥
Vi
Mnemonics e child % studying characters and words at school 7 also: *
334
- —+ J
%‘
4 1
» ﬁ A:Iél
T, | Kanjidic oneself
s Pronounciation | #3726, BD. 06, BO.T& /Y, ¥
Mnemonics e RS. head with a nose g — 5 . point to the nose to indicate
L oneself )
4 o @ 1
K Kanjidic color
Pronounciation | W5 /237 > F
Mnemonics e something beautiful makes the mouth fall open 77" and results in
L people desiring E it )
4 ) E‘ 1
E E Kanjidic early, fast
S~ Pronounciation | [T, 1, 130, 130, 3. X5, 3.5, -/ VY, v
Mnemonics e the sun's El rays starts to heat everything + in the morning:
Jo
b3 2 QNN Q ; if you want to do something fast you have to get up
L early in the morning )
e N
A= %77 A:&y
\A s y Kanjidic many, frequent, much
/y i;7 Pronounciation | B86.\>, £3.1C, 8.5 / ¥
Mnemonics e if one sees the moon twice & 9 you have drunk too much; old
L variant: W )

%

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

6 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



Hh

Kanjidic

ground, earth

Pronounciation

/T,

Mnemonics

e places :I: with women H;J : a man will never forget about it; one's

home region is the first and the last ﬂj place + one wants to be |

— 7
[

Kanjidic same, agree, equal

Pronounciation | 87Z42.C / FY

Mnemonics o all m mouths || agree on the same thing )

A

APl H )

Kanjidic

meat

Pronounciation

LU/ =2

Mnemonics

e flesh cut into pieces @ — IZ\\] JSJ

e con.: person, body

&l

Kanjidic

possess, have, exist, happen, occur, approx

Pronounciation

5% L,

Mnemonics

e hand 7L holding something for months H or hand f holding
something close to the body H . one possesses it

N\ J
4 ] ;\‘E 1
N i S Kanjidic near, early, akin, tantamount
k z Pronounciation | 52>\ / >, T
L ' Mnemonics e walking J_ far with a heavy ax }_/r is tiring, rather go near )
d ] jj'—ut N
- J/ | Kanjidic research, study
711‘ ﬂl Pronounciation | EDH.% /27,7
=
Mnemonics e one has to dig many j_L holes / \ to get to the bottom of some-
L thing )
U
( - R\
N 1E
St Kanjidic flower
,Sf l/ 4 [ Pronounciation | 372 / 4, &
L Mnemonics e a flower is a plant ** that changes ’ﬂ: appearance )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

7 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



( 7
5 Kanjidic doctor, medicine
AN Pronounciation | W.X° 9, W35, <TFL /A
————— -é - . .
Mnemonics e person storing needles 9& in a box l: ready for use and alcohol
. JL
L E for treating wounds from weapons S )
( — N N
N\ ~ = S: 1
e ~ Kanjidic say

Sra — Pronounciation | \».9, 2 & /7>, TV

L E:Z - Mnemonics e a few sounds — from the mouth || make up one word )
—_—

)
e N 4 1

Y. (B NG

. Kanjidic make, production, prepare, build
: ; Pronounciation | ©<.%, 2<.0,- 5.0 /¥ 7 ¥
Mnemonics e person ’f watching another person being thrown in the air /LE :

L quite an act which is hard work but makes for a good performance )

FA

Kanjidic

private, |, me

Pronounciation

DL, bzl /¥

Mnemonics

e grain ﬁ secretly hidden from view NS my own private possession |

s

Kanjidic

company, firm, office, association, shrine

Pronounciation

LA/ T

Mnemonics

e families/companies/societies are all organized around places +

with special significance
e place :I: with an altar *

- J
g
s S N
1 3\ ~ {f
4 Kanjidic dwell, reside, live, inhabit
1T E I Pronounciation | 3.8, ¥.¥5,- 9.3V /Y2y, Fav, Fav
L - Mnemonics e where a man ’f can quietly put down his lamp + and stay )
k2
e N
1 e n Pr— \>\<
N A} Kanjidic map, drawing, plan, unexpected, accidentally
Pronounciation | 2, I37°.% / X, |
L : Mnemonics e targets indicated by crosses X and dots > > onamap I:I )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

8 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

Kanjidic

red

Pronounciation

OB, Hh-, B, B 5L, HH. 5L [ kF, v T

Mnemonics

Obigj(firek: ﬁ%}(%ﬁlﬁ

e heat J( makes a person j( blush red
e in great heat one pulls out one’s clothes until one is bare naked
e sincere person having a red face while explaining fervently

N\ J
}iJ\
e iE N
3 1 Kanjidic run
9.k Pronounciation | IZL.% / VD
L Mnemonics e reaction when a man 1 tries to stop Nt somebody )

A

A:E E )

Kanjidic

leg, foot, be sufficient, counter for pairs of footwear

Pronounciation

HL, 7203, 725, 723 /Y7

Mnemonics

° @ — E . person (] making one step and stopping M hes
already satisfied

J
1K )
Kanjidic body, substance, object, reality, counter for images
Pronounciation | 22672, 76 /| ¥4, 74
Mnemonics e basis ZIK of a person /f )
[H—J‘ N
Kanjidic town, village, block, street
Pronounciation | £56 / 53U
Mnemonics o streets | surrounded by fields H (not by trees 7H‘ ) )

o0

A:% A

Kanjidic

younger brother, faithful service to elders

Pronounciation

BESL /54, 94,7

Mnemonics

e young fellow running and playing around % — E'é.'r
Ve
with his bow ’%.

N
o fellow A shooting arrows

N\ J
\|
( —= 9= ~
= S:§é AJU
; 2] l Kanjidic sell
B Pronounciation | 9.%, 2. 11% / N4
‘/6 7[_) ] l Mnemonics e the professional 1= hits the money ,E\ out of your pocket H1 ;
one always feels a little betrayed
e /modf. EH — JU : a merchant bars the way in the wide
market so you can't run )L away and have to buy something
e /modf. H — =L : professional boss hitting money out
L of your pocket )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

9 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



7l

S:/EJIIJ )

Kanjidic

separate, branch off, diverge, fork, another, extra, specially

Pronounciation

Y V- SN F- W RO

Mnemonics

e cut with a knife IJ into additional % /}Dj parts

N\ J
7]
4 \ 173'%» 1
2} U /} L.: Kanjidic empty, sky, void, vacant, vacuum
- i Pronounciation | €5, $».{, ».Z, .75, 256, 7., 3207, THRLV/ID
L B~I‘ Mnemonics e a crafted L hole '/JY is empty )
J} v
Nha Y
4 | T#T 1
] l ZIN
’ m Kanjidic capital, 10¥*¥16
, s Pronounciation | #%°Z / F¥a3 7D, 7 A, ¥
VAR /i N\ : ! - | _
Mnemonics e city with covered places where small /] talk ] is of great
L importance )
—1—
TN
4 1
1 - N % SIEi
“E13 ) v Kanjidic brush-stroke, picture
-1 Pronounciation | X72.<, 7’ .3 %, X%, BHP0TE, Bh.% | H, A7, =,
7 A
Mnemonics e brush $ painting on a — flat EE] piece of paper %( — %
/lowest part of %{ — @ ; brush being dipped into ink container
L I_I before painting or drawing )
4 —+F 1
- e
e Kanjidic England, English, hero, outstanding, calyx
6 . Pronounciation | 35T / T4
Mnemonics e a plant M carrying 9% flowers and leafs; the brave hero receives
a bouquet for his deeds; English gardens are well known all over the
L world )
4 S @ 1
jﬁ Kanjidic use, send on a mission, order, messenger, envoy, ambassador, cause
1. Pronounciation | 27%>. 5, D7\, - D .\, -SH. > [ ¥
Mnemonics o official government ﬁ person ’f on a mission: he carries orders
L and is used to transfer messages )
g I v O =4O ~
oot ;ZIII A:E}L IIIL J/I5) Eﬂa
s Zb\ : N Kanjidic commence, begin
6 D Pronounciation | IZUC.&%,-I3C.&%, 13IC.¥% />
L Mnemonics e every individual N person 1 begins his life in his mother ﬁ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

10 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 . ﬁfﬁ 1
0, ed— ) B
. Kanjidic elder sister
I | ' I II Pronounciation | H7a, 131X / >
L Mnemonics e woman ﬁ old enough to go by herself to the city market T"H )
A
e . % N
| e — v:—"
X2 = Kanjidic matter, thing, fact, business, reason, possibly
55;3— t} Pronounciation | Z&, D95, O X%/, X
L N A Mnemonics e RS. hand = planting a plant —I_‘ on order [ : %‘ — % )
e N

“

Kanjidic

someone, person

Pronounciation

D /> x

Mnemonics

e person working on the fields > every day EI ; he who does that
leads a good life

e RS. the sound of B a burning bush >

- J
( E=3 £ == 0
H ATF H
: Kanjidic blue, green

Pronounciation

55, 65 GPU /B, va®

Mnemonics

= =
e RS. grass /_jr: around a well : A — — B : lively @E
green (rusted copper)
o lively EE body H . young

e master = when the moon H is full: he's feeling blue

- J
4 \ %D 1
/42 oxl Kanjidic know, wisdom
: i D Pronounciation | L.%, L.6¥% / &
L Mnemonics e knowledge shoots like an arrow 9& out of the mouth |- )
Fu
( A A
NN N N it
NN Kanjidic pour, irrigate, shed (tears), flow into, concentrate on, notes, com-
1T / ment, annotate
3/8——-_‘ Pronounciation | €%.<, &.9, 2./ FaU
L Mnemonics e mastering - water { ; pouring fluid Y in the oil lamp )
NN
N
xE
e N
i
Kanjidic store, shop
Pronounciation | #Y, 7272 / 7>
Mnemonics e building }Jé where the fortuneteller IJj sells his stuff
e hotels are usually built on a cliff r occupying 5 a high position
L with a broad r view )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

11 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 3 1
BT '7 Hﬁ AZA
; Kanjidic clothing, admit, obey, discharge
i ;< Pronounciation | / 7 7
L Mnemonics e wrapped Iﬁ body J;J . sick person in need of medicine )
4 , tl:% 1
/5 Kanjidic thing, object, matter
. // Pronounciation | D, D- / 7, EY
L Mnemonics ® cows t|: and animals % are the things dearest to a farmer )
[ 3 1 |2 ‘% ‘/Iﬁ A‘/I}: )
“ — Kanjidic walk, counter for steps
JRE NY !
7 J N )/ Pronounciation | % ., Hp.&L /K, 7, 7
L Mnemonics e do a few /}\ steps and then stop J_IZ )
’/]\
e . k;k N
. iy Kanjidic younger sister
/I\ Pronounciation | WE S & /<A
L Mnemonics e 2 woman ﬁ_ not yet fully grown 5'% )
4 . l]}k 1
D U Kanjidic flavor, taste
/I\ Pronounciation | HC, HC. D9 /I
Mnemonics e smell of freshly opening buds 5'% makes the one smile [] ; when
L eaten | they are considered a tasteful delicacy )
u;lt\
4 ] 5 . Hﬂ 1
= E Kanjidic bright, light
. Pronounciation | .5°0, 5.5\, 5 38, 55 68, X 6%, H 5, -
HVF, HL, HLB, O /) AL, 33D, IV
L Mnemonics e the sun E' and the moon H are the brightest objects in the sky |

°A

4 1
3 5\75 Kanjidic night, evening
4 d Pronounciation | &, X% /¥
Mnemonics e man /]/ going under cover so late at night that the moon &
is stretched /\ on the horizon )

.

&

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

12 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



\ -
2 Ngp—
G 8 e ~—
4 —

i

S:ﬁ_

Kanjidic

plot, plan, scheme, measure

Pronounciation

Mnemonics

352, 3h. 55 ] 7 A

e something containing many many + words 5 ; measuring is of
the utmost importance in planning

- J
ot
=
4 ~7 1
19 2 IO A:IE\
= % Kanjidic hurry, emergency, sudden, steep
TN ) < \ Pronounciation | W2 ., 0WZE X /2D
nemonics e running with open mout ana stresstully holding han on
JANEN — M i ing with h /7 and stressfully holding hand —1.
AN
L the heart /L J
AN
e N
1 ??\'
Kanjidic world
j 9] Pronounciation | / 77 A
Mnemonics e boundaries lie between 4I\ fields EEI ; the world is many men
AN .
L separated 7| by fields EEI )
r ; ;/~ ™
N L N 1
i ~ Kanjidic sea, ocean
'. Pronounciation | 2 & / 77 A
Vi . = N
L’ Mnemonics e place where everything HJ: is water ¥ )
o
( 7 M
! =]
Kanjidic sound, noise

g

o

\1&

Pronounciation

BL A/ A, AV, 7Y

Mnemonics

N 1.
° g — B4 : person being scared up by a sound he stands up \/.
from his seat EI

J

=

Kanjidic

roof, house, shop, dealer, seller

Pronounciation

S

Mnemonics

e place where a person F‘ can arrive like an arrow in the ground ==
and rest F in peace

J

'

[

Kanjidic

reflect, reflection, projection

Pronounciation

22.%, 929, 13.2%,- 3.2 /) A

Mnemonics

e the center 9% of the sun EI projects light; a mirror balances 9—{‘

light EI :

reflection

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

13 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



© ~
=
IRy [N}
>

o8

Kanjidic

build

Pronounciation

X% E<, EC o/ Fy, ay

Mnemonics

e architect goes L writing $ the plans before anything can be
build

e the archaeologist finds something and goes L writing $ it down |

( 631: 7
71 11 Kanjidic polish, study of, sharpen
4 Pronounciation | £.< /7>
Mnemonics e 2 hands ﬂ: rubbing something against a stone E . sharpen-
ing a knife with a whetstone; sharpening one's knowledge: study or
L research )
( == 7
, o
== E Kanjidic think
- Pronounciation | 6.9, 862 6.{, BIZ. 3 />
e\ Y N\ /\V A
/ D Y Mnemonics e RS. use the head — ElEl — H and the heart /™
e the farmer's heart ™ is always thinking about his crops in the
L field ] )
£ )
<F
Kanjidic hold, have
Pronounciation | .2, -5, $.T% / ¥
=
Mnemonics e the hand :J: of the temple ~F holds power and sustains all live
around it )
= )
Kanjidic room, apartment, chamber, greenhouse, cellar
Pronounciation | &5 / 2V
Mnemonics e where one can arrive == and stay in the house
e place j: where one — individual 2\ can stay in the house " )
FX A8 )
Kanjidic autumn

Pronounciation

HE, LE/oam

Mnemonics

e RS. the moment of the year the grain ﬂi fields are put on fire KJ

E N

Kanjidic heavy, heap up, pile up, nest of boxes, -fold

Pronounciation | 2, 86 .\», 8H.0, B 19, T RD, T K5, 8L/
Yavw, Fav

Mnemonics e man E holding a — heavy bag full of dirt from the fields EEI )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

14 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



7

B S = =
A:':E.EE

==

o

Kanjidic

springtime, spring (season)

Pronounciation

N

Mnemonics

e season where the sun EI makes plants sprout 5‘3 with roots like

legs )L : %% — % ; also the season when lust springs back into
life
e sprouts 9" + under the sun El

N J
d NN Z ZIK JIK Z[KR N
NS 7 3
iy T Kanjidic escort, send
s < k Pronounciation | $<.% / VU
L Mnemonics e send something to go J_ over the frontier 3& )
\%
- ; 1/,%: N
1 . )i N
/25 - Kanjidic wait, depend on
K ~ N I Pronounciation | £.2,-¥.5 / ¥ 1
. . = =
Mnemonics e if you have a problem with your left foot T go to the temple =T
L and wait until you receive treatment )
)‘ﬁ_"
157
e 1 N
- Q- R
/\ /\ Kanjidic tea
e_ZI-Q-- ;,—-\ Pronounciation | / v, ¥
L 71N Mnemonics o fresh leafs ** gathered A from tea bush /N )
-
PO
R
e N
1 % S:E
3 v Kanjidic daytime, noon
e E Pronounciation | 0% / F27
9 -— Mnemonics e when writing with a brush in a sunlit place near the window %
casts a shadow on a sheet of paper —
L e /when the sun EI casts a small R shadow on the ground ™
1=y
—
e J# N
e
Kanjidic degrees, occurrence, time, counter for occurrences
Pronounciation | 720, -7z.\» / K, ~, %7
Mnemonics e hand X feeling the temperature of a pot I_I with lid 7 in house
e hand X checking things extensively }_L twenty tl‘ times: sys-
L tematically )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

15 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e S N
Eé S:Zi A:%ﬁ\::(
—J 5 Kanjidic departure, discharge, publish, emit, start from, disclose, counter for
M. K N \K gunshots
7ﬁ Pronounciation | /2.2, IF.<, BZ. %, 2.7, 34D/ Y, kY
Mnemonics e RS. the action of & on a bow ’% to make the arrow go forward
X shoot
e /hand X holding a crossbow ready to shoot: k
L e two hands 9:|: issuing or sending out a message carried by legs Y )

J7

- (] ~
¥ §|u}
D D Kanjidic goods, refinement, dignity, article, counter for meal courses
4D 7D U E Pronounciation | L7& / EX, K>
Mnemonics e articles and products are stored in many boxes T on top of each
other -1 [ ; these products are more refined than what they were
L made from )
=
lwhw)
=

s: DAL aJBk S T i iR )

Kanjidic

wind, air, style, manner

Pronounciation

B HE-, D T, T

Mnemonics

e RS. sail FL and insects E fly in the wind

e /a hand X inside the hive )_L provokes a buzzing which sounds
like the wind

- J
( 3 ™
N N\ hs
N T N Kanjidic ocean, western style
/- / Pronounciation | / I U
3 Mnemonics e water ¥ with waves bent like the horns of a sheep éE ; western
L culture came from over the ocean )
A
/
s ETR N SN N
4 [ At E 52
3“_'3_’_109 a Kanjidic rouse, wake up, get up
9’ Pronounciation | $.2%, 8.2%, .23, BZ. 3, &>/ F
L Mnemonics e done right before walking /:\E by oneself E )
4 — = 1
St NENY
2 "SE 2 Kanjidic homecoming, arrive at, lead to, result in
1] — ] Pronounciation | " 2.%, 2.7, 8.5, £D5. </ +
8 > - . . . . E"
i '_j Mnemonics e man with sword IJ turning back to his housewife /¥
N E"
e man sent JE back to his housewife 7
L e /sword IJ and hand ﬂ': remain )
&
4 == = e 1
o s | X AKX K H Y
= =, Kanjidic house, home, family, professional, expert, performer
& @ % Pronounciation | WX, X, 95 / A, 7
Mnemonics e animals %E are kept at house ™7 50 they are not stolen and cared
L for by a specialist )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

16 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



== H = R
E A:% B IE 22
Kanjidic summer
Pronounciation | 2D / 1, A, 7
Mnemonics e man E going slowly ﬂ because of the great heat: summer )
= ~
e
Kanjidic Inst., institution, temple, mansion, school
Pronounciation | / 1 >~
Mnemonics e place in a building *” where abundant B people JL may stay
~
- G J
P
a2 o B 5: U1 ]
e Kanjidic employee, member, number, the one in charge
- E Pronounciation | / 1 >~
PN N Mnemonics e personnel and staff members talk [ 1 to the clients and handle the
L money ,g\ J
) o 4
1=\
( ) 7
T K sk
T\ Kanjidic paper
N \ Pronounciation | 2°%& / ¥
/ ] : T —— 58
L Mnemonics e fabric with fibers 7ﬁ used for officially linking one to a clan )
K
( /f:H: 7
1 34 5 E'
ﬁ j:}; Kanjidic borrow, rent
: 7- Pronounciation | 7*.0% / > ¥ 7
Mnemonics e person ’f being faced with his past & : he has borrowed, now
L he must pay rent )
e = N
= Ai/IE\‘
1_:%‘_ Kanjidic true, reality, Buddhist sect
342 Pronounciation | X, £- ¥Z2& />
— - ~> ~ Mnemonics e see if a man A is straight H.
N e pry open many + shells E to find out the truth
L e RS. something straight E put on a table J—E to look at )
>~
e ;\GE N
Kanjidic traffic, pass through, avenue, commute, counter for letters, notes,

documents, etc.

Pronounciation

rB5 LB.0, EBD, EB0, EB T, EB.L, FB.L,
BE.D )Y

Mnemonics

e path % used to go J_ back and forth ¥

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

17 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i) )
Si
Kanjidic special
Pronounciation | / 7
Mnemonics ® a cow 4: in a temple ~F is a unique or special thing )
N N
L]
Kanjidic ill, sick
Pronounciation | .3, -°.&, X/ Ea v, A
Mnemonics e being sick r one should keep warm near the hearth E‘i )
i )
Kanjidic exertion, endeavour, encourage, strive, make effort, diligent
Pronounciation | D &.H% [/ XY
Mnemonics e with huge strength jj one can escape % from anything )
A = 0
)31(( AL
Kanjidic trip, travel
Pronounciation | 720 / U 3
Mnemonics ® persons ’f K /= moving in a certain direction ji
e person /f putting on clothes f( (he leaves certain things ~ at
home) preparing to go in a certain direction jj— )
<

B

Kanjidic

fee, materials

Pronounciation

/Uav

Mnemonics

. \ . \ /
e consider the amount 4‘ of rice 7|< one eats so as not to run out )

o

A:;?% §§ )

Kanjidic

teach, faith, doctrine

Pronounciation

BLX% BZh%  Fay

Mnemonics

e older person > instilling ("knocking”) & filial piety % in chil-

dren % J

il

S:gﬁ

Kanjidic

strong

Pronounciation

S2X Vv DX FDE OX®HDE, L0, bW/ 30, JY

Mnemonics

e great, conquering gA individual Z\ /D with a great mouth |

(L\+D—>E)

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

18 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 1
152 JAN S@. A%
/ Kanjidic fish
: g Pronounciation | 2 ¥, I 07, -3Ihk / £ 3
} 9\m\ﬁ\ VARR Mnemonics e open mouth /7 , body EEI and tail /"™ : § — :%\
e /one sees only it's open mouth /7 and body EEI when it comes
L above the water — )
I
4 1
s oN
=- Kanjidic bad, vice, rascal, false, evil, wrong
N X N\ | Pronounciation | ©%.1>, H5- »H.L, X<, 2y, HH, 0TI,
AN ANEN WECAE N | T A
L Mnemonics e heart /L below ﬁ good things )
ANIN
[ 1 23 5 E FARYY A: )
E ‘_Q Kanjidic black
I Pronounciation | <5, < 5. 9L, <5 .\ /a7y
8, oy 10§ 11 / \ \ \ ' '
L 7VNN Mnemonics e village . fields HH + being burned /" in autumn %j( )
N
( 3 ~ ~
ERE rfé‘\l Szg/\ﬁ%%%ﬂ‘ﬁ%ﬂ
ﬂ X Kanjidic end, finish
746 °~ N : Pronounciation | 8.0%,-8.D%, .5, 825, 20, D0l /> a2y
L Mnemonics e walking on ice Z\ holding a line 7%(‘ . it could mean your end
S
s =I5 N ™
1 4 7
G BEN -]~ =] TR S j
DA D Kanjidic learn
s é’ Pronounciation | 6.9, 26 .\ /> a2y, TVa
Mnemonics e practice to learn flying with feathers EJSJ towards the sun El /SJSJ
N\ - q J
( NIl S i s: )i )
L E Kanjidic week
2' Pronounciation | / > 27
L A Mnemonics e when the days have went J_ one full circle J%I )
1|
4 J— 1
N I
== P Kanjidic tribe, family
% % Pronounciation | / V7
L Mnemonics e RS. flag BA and arrow 9% distinguishing a tribe )
R
4 Z 1
; ;% S:—r%
’ : Kanjidic bird, chicken
= JN Pronounciation | £ 0 / F3 ¥
8 9\1
L J Mnemonics ° % — — ;% )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. $— N
1 L — ﬁ
2 . Kanjidic revolve, turn around, change
. 2R Pronounciation | ZA.0%%, ZA.1F%, ZTA .09, TA.%, A% 577,
22.%,K5%6.HL /T
L Mnemonics e the wheel E speaks ZN (squeak) when it turns )
= 1
E}J S:I{b
Kanjidic move, motion, change, confusion, shift, shake
Pronounciation | 5 Z.<, 2253 / FY
Mnemonics e force jj moving % something
L e /force jj provoking talk Z\ : action, movement )
( =t ~M, N
2\1 3/ ~ > E. A+
] Kanjidic public chamber, hall
: Ei; Pronounciation | / F'¥
L Mnemonics e place :I: with decorated roof ©“ and windows [ ; old: '_j:u' )
AL,
( r 2 7
P I = ﬁiﬁ s:|r] A:§|:|E
o B Kanjidic question, ask, problem
sm 2 Pronounciation | £.9, &.\», EA /&Y
Mnemonics e guards asking ] inquisitive questions at your gate F”ﬂ ; old: %
L . distinguish ﬂ% the mouth |- )
[]
4 ~ 1
] £ ET A:m
L} ‘.; z Kanjidic plains, field, rustic, civilian life
s J Pronounciation | ®, - / ¥, > 3
N Mnemonics e going back and forth 777 between villages E one sees the open
L country and fields )
27
" i \
e 5E3 Ea Kanjidic logic, arrangement, reason, justice, truth
o -1 Pronounciation | 2&D0 /U
4 1 I N——
- Mnemonics e the wisest man (having reason and logic) is king T of the village
L H . he manages everything )
e N
B Bﬁ S:ﬂ:
- - Kanjidic open, unfold, unseal
;_ 92— Pronounciation | 05.<, 05 %, 05 %, 06.0%, <, 3% | A
L Mnemonics e two hands ﬂ: pushing open the gate F”ﬂ )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

20 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



e ~ N N
, I S48
NS ~> Kanjidic carry, luck, destiny, fate, lot, transport, progress, advance
b }Ea Pronounciation | I 2.5/ U~
1L ‘—: Mnemonics e army ﬁ going J_ in transport to meet it's destiny
L e /speak ZN about what's coming J_ )
( 7
i s
/. /{ﬂﬂ /\b Kanjidic drink, smoke, take
d N ]\ Pronounciation | D.&,-O.& [ 1 >, >
Mnemonics e while eating ﬁ a man j\ opens his mouth /7 to swallow or
L drink: he lacks K fluid or food )
% )
Kanjidic gather, meet, congregate, swarm, flock
Pronounciation | $2.¥%, $25.&%, 2.5 /2 av
Mnemonics e RS. birds E gather in trees 7|< )
( 2 AZE E j:% Sj:% )
1j3 j: Kanjidic location, place
7 Pronounciation | I /> av, F3 v
L Mnemonics e wide open Z7j place )
j:B
B AN N g S:ﬁ A
47 /f ‘)(A Kanjidic lend
off E Pronounciation | 7°. 7, 2>.L-, »°L-/ 7 A
L™ N\ Mnemonics e soldier {J( borrowing money ,E\ )
=
( 7
N\ \ A
\ 5:'E_ Kanjidic don, arrive, wear, counter for suits of clothing
JE Pronounciation | £.%,-&, ¥ €%, -2 8, 2, 2 F% /F+¥7, %7
[
F— Mnemonics e sheep arriving to be slaughtered J (= take decisive action)
L to wear their fur and look E good )
N

5

Kanjidic

morning, dynasty, regime, epoch, period, (North) Korea

Pronounciation

b /Fav

Mnemonics

e in the morning the sun El overpowers the moon H many times

—I_‘ + in strength; the shining light of a dynasty overpowers every-
body like the sun in the morning

/

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

21 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



. ) R N
2 ‘5 (=)
/Sj\ /\': Kanjidic solution, answer
— 6 Pronounciation | C72.Z%, Z7/2.Z /] D
L UE? Mnemonics e combine /ﬁ\ bamboo ** slats to write down an answer )
=
—
( N 7
10\3‘\ 2/  \ JE
— B Kanjidic road-way, street, district, journey, course, moral, teachings
& Pronounciation | #5 / R, I D
Mnemonics e the leader é walks J_ at the head é and paves the way; he's
L skilled in many arts )

=
W b
/E\ Z N\

=] N 0
= sk

Kanjidic buy

Pronounciation | 7°.9 [/ XA

Mnemonics

e put money E in your pocket M to go shopping or put money

E in someone elses pocket P to bribe him

N J
\m
=\
- 7 N
N2 9 /\ ﬁ}i SI’&
7/3\10 i Kanjidic meal, boiled rice
- X Pronounciation | L / N>
Mnemonics e meal ﬁ //£ eaten as an antidote against }i hunger
N J
- r N
B sk a8 R

Kanjidic

business, vocation, arts, performance

Pronounciation

HE/ Fav, a9

Mnemonics

e sheep éE grazing from the luxuriant vegetation % . a good trade
e /the sheep stand side by side j_lf

/

u\_/i/“
A
\/j;’

3

~H- ~ ~
g R s X
Y Kanjidic Sino-, China

Pronounciation

THY

Mnemonics

e people )\ renowned for making pottery and ceramics in clay %
with water ¥ /people living near the Han-river ¥ with skilful hands

/

d =% N
C %‘% S:/?\ A:ﬁﬁ
Y o W4 \é) Kanjidic music, comfort, ease
S 9\ v N Pronounciation | 72DO. LW, 7zD. LEL, TD.E& /A7, 507, T
4N /\ Mnemonics e instrument with a white E center on a stand made of wood 7K
. N 4 ﬁé ? )
and hung on strings A A - K — — /X ; everybody
is happy when they hear music
L e drum ﬁEﬁ\ on a stand 7k )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

22 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



- = N
, 1 - ﬁ. /E\
- Kanjidic idea, mind, heart, taste, thought, desire, care, liking
5 = Pronounciation | / 1
10 14 126 13\ / \ N :\ == ~
L Mnemonics e sound H from the mind /L )
.
=
ANIN
4 =B S 1 ~
1\ 124 Q ~ ~ ﬁit Slit
2-;:'2 — Kanjidic test, try, attempt, experiment, ordeal
ArE EI Pronounciation | 2Z A .45, 7. T [~
Q Mnemonics e try out the formulas :Tit which have been told = by word of
L mouth )
ar
e 3 N
1 10, %ﬁ
AL Kanjidic new
< 1 Pronounciation | $7-6. L\, 6 .77, Zfbb T / T
Mnemonics o tree 7K with standing 7. fruit (R ) ready to be cut )—/r fresh
L fruit J
e E N
", iR S
e 3 Kanjidic silver
|/ N Pronounciation | LAD / £
N
L Mnemonics e shine of metal 37 cutting in the eye E )
R
4 1
xa° ,ézﬂ A= Kanjidic song, sing
N v }\ Pronounciation | 272, 972.9 / 7
L Mnemonics e man with open mouth 7\ singing about good Ej Ef things )
v
K
4 1
13 1 - %R
~ Kanjidic station
hesy Y Pronounciation | / TF
L Mnemonics e place where horses ;% rest their feet R )
R
( ] ) N
Z ﬁ ﬁ /éf S:Ei
A, Kanjidic substance, quality, matter, temperament
9 g Pronounciation | 725, 72729, &, D0 S/ OV, O F, F
A N <N Mnemonics e at the entrance of the city one's materials are axed )fr )—/r to
L control for quality and one has to pay taxes ,E\ /JI_\I )

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

23

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



i

S:/EE

Kanjidic

building, mansion, large building, palace

Pronounciation

T, T A

Mnemonics

e place where officials B allow you to eat

Pronounciation

e
s =7
1 " %ﬁl Sﬂé
L oE) = — - —
5.—]—3 T - Kanjidic parent, intimacy, relative, familiarity, dealer (cards)

Be, B, L.Lwy, LEELE /2

Mnemonics

e RS. people PN you see ﬁ every day
e /modf. 75.'13 — K tree parenting tasty nuts: nuts of the tree
are like the many relatives one sees E all the time; tree 7k with

i Y
standing \/. fruit

R

Kanjidic

verification, effect, testing

Pronounciation

KU, LU, b T, oL 5y, Y

Mnemonics

e horses ;% tested or inspected under threat of arrows ﬁ

AN
AR
( H
. e s
1121 B Kanjidic topi\c, subject
1= B K Pronounciation | / ¥ A
1 18 ) El
~ZN\ > Mnemonics e exactly XE what the many pages E of the book are about
=]
L e part of the head E clearly seen in broad daylight X &

s =E] =
i} aa e A5t G
T m,,; " H Kanjidic weekday
% ﬁ Pronounciation | / 3 ¥
E : 7 ,
L Mnemonics e glorious = day or sunlight EI

i

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

24 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/




2 SKIP-index

1-2-5

1-2-6

1-2-8

-

- 18

1-3-3

« 3

1-3-5

1-4-5

- 10

16
17

12

: 10

11
12

s 11

13
15
16
14

217

. 18

: 21

222

212
c 12
212

- BR

1-4-6

- B
- IR

1-4-7

1-5-3

1-5-4

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

13

18
18

. 19
1 20

124

. 10

: 11

114
114

1 18
- 17

. 19

0 13

. 18

: 20

1 20

123

121
1 22
021

1 23

1 24

1 20

1 23

1 24

1-10-4

- KR
- AR

1-10-8

u E’%:

2-1-3

ot ot

[ary [ary

é".-ll>.
../ ..‘

2-2-2

sl

w

2-2-3

¥l or =

PP

L

g

]
<
z
Z

N
>
i

-1

2-3-3

ﬂuy

o

i

A

23
23

24

~ W a0 s

(&)

112
- 10

013
113

: 17
- 17

- 19

123

W

2-3-5

Y

2-3-6

2

o el s

]
d
u!

g X

i

W 0 98 g

i

N
Wy

W
s

e

‘\_AS
iy

S A o

N

~N © © O N O

- 10
- 10

- 15
: 14
- 16

1 16
2 17

12
11

15
13
14
16

20

1 22
: 21

0 22

- 19

22

. 19
: 19

21

2 E

m & 5

3-3-4

Y

3-3-5

3-3-6

B

3-3-7

3-3-8

3-3-9

DR X

3-4-2

3-4-4

ok

3-5-5

. 23

222

. 10

0 16

: 11

013

15
15
14
15

17

19

21
22

: 11

4-9-2

- 2.

18

16

19

21

18

: 20

: 20

: 24

11

14

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



3 Stroke-index

2 - H:5 . 5E. 9 - 213 - 17 « %o
- 7701 - A5 « B9 . P13 . B.oq7 =
3 - B:s - K. 9 - 13 . 3E. 17 L E.
. - :
Ill - H:s « H]. 9 - B 13 T 3. o
. 01 N - :
Y « 1L 5 . $.g - E 13 . J5 18 -
. o1 . o 22
4 0 A " '}2':1_329 - BR: 13 . @:18 -
" = ) L L: 22
.2 e - 710 - 1 - 7R 18 -
ji. = 205 8 . BT 14 ¥ 10 « H:22
. o1 - :
_ . /%;6 5o . »E\‘%:M . /E\}i: 22
. L1 P = T :10 ‘T@f 11
L] 26 2 u T: 14
. N2 o = 10 . - 7% 18 13
. J_]'_;2 - T6 . L@:lo - 14 . §§:18 . %:22
%; ) u E:ﬁ 34—% 10 . ﬁk 14 % ;;_veg -
- : . : = S\ 19 =/ :
J\ L) é6 L] ?14 B
- = - {10 = « 10 . o2
[ /\‘-::2 : 576 [ ] ﬁélo - 15 . %19 %23
L] : . . ‘;—é. ' A
« B0 . - M1 = . & 19 =x
;f:' - i&:7 ] T:T]I: 15 o = 9P\ 23
" P2 _ - $: 11 . 2\%}:19
X -l CF s . H23
"3 . A1 - A 19
L] IZS:? - }; 15 14
] 27'3 = - 2
5 . o . - .15 e . K 23
. 11 . - 51 s
. I3 7 - - 16 ’ « AR 23
. ‘ﬁ L] }Ell = . % 20
. E£.3 = 27 i+ . S0 16 ' « BR. 23
. WA 3 . %:7 ) E]t;\ 1 « JEL 16 - ¥ 20 15
. 112 ) L
-":7:3 -7617 # -}$:16 « 2:20 -’E’-zg
- SN0 3 - &8 » V2 10 - & 20 y
~ S
. ’H::4 = 5:8 v 212 . E: 16 . Ef' 20 ﬁ’)g’
= L} 24
. B . 1E. - R 12 - )7 16 - . 2
- 4 . 8 s
« T4 . FA: 8 - K12 - K16 12 - 24
g . ft: 8 - A1 - .17 - B 20 18
N N
. ﬂ:_:4 = ’fi:S . 4?2 12 . ]35% 17 . ﬁ 21 - Fﬂi: 24
« X s « X8 9 . B.17 « BR. 21 - #B: 4
. 54 « 59 - 3t 13 - fK 17 I . BE.

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4 26 http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



4 Kanjidic Meaning-index

attend, doing, official, serve: ’fj:
4

autumn: ﬂ\ 14

bad, vice, rascal, false, evil, wrong:
. 19

bgginning, former time, origin:
70: 1

bird, chicken: ,\%: 19

black: %: 19

blue, green: %: 11

body, substance, object, reality,

counter for images: ’fz‘l-\ 9
borrow, rent: ﬁai 17

bright, light: Eﬂ: 12
brush-stroke, picture: ER 10
build:  IE: 14

building, mansion, large building,
A
palace:  BB: 24

business, vocation, arts, perfor-

mance: 1 22
buy: E: 22

by means of, because, in view of,
compared with: YA 3

2

capital, 10**16:  \: 10

carry, luck, destiny, fate, lot, trans-
port, progress, advance: Zﬁ: 21

character, letter, word, section of vil-
2
lage: J:6

clothing, admit, obey, discharge:

AR 12
color: é )

commence, begin: ﬁé\ 10

company, firm, office, association,
shrine: ﬁ(i: 8

consider, think over: 7%: 6

copy, be photographed, describe:
>

5‘: 4

correct, justice, righteous, 10**40:

iE:4
cow: 4:‘: 1

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

craft, construction, katakana e radi-
cal (no. 48): T

cut, cutoff, be sharp: {)7: 2
daytime, noon: }E:\L: 15
death, die: iE: 6

degrees, occurrence, time, counter
e
for occurrences: JZ . 15

departure, discharge, publish, emit,
start from, disclose, counter for gun-

shots: %%: 16

direction, person, alternative: 77 :
3

doctor, medicine: E: 8
dog: ji: 1

don, arrive, wear, counter for suits of
clothing: %‘: 21

drink, smoke, take: gk 21
dwell, reside, live, inhabit: /fi 8
early, fast: E: 6

elder brother, big brother: }i: 3

elder sister: ‘ﬁﬁj‘ 11

employee, member, number, the one
2
in charge: H : 17

empty, sky, void, vacant, vacuum:

.10
end, finish: ,ﬁ"é‘ 19

England, English, hero, outstanding,
S
calyx:  2R: 10

escort, send: ﬁ 15
evening: 7: 1

exertion, endeavour, encourage,

strive, make effort, diligent: @:
18

eye, class, look, insight, experience,
care, favor: -5

fee, materials: 7H‘ 18
few, little: 9\: 2
fish: %: 19

flavor, taste: U7T§: 12

S
flower: 1. 7

27

gather, meet, congregate, swarm,
flock: %: 21

generation, world, society, public:
“Hi: 4

gone, past, quit, leave, elapse, elimi-
nate, divorce: : 3

goods, refinement, dignity, article,
fwr)

counter for meal courses: oo
16

ground, earth: '«Hﬁ: 7

hand: %l: 2

heart, mind, spirit, heart radical (no.
61): i 2

heavy, heap up, pile up, nest of
boxes, -fold: %: 14
hold, have: %r% 14
homecoming, arrive at, lead to, result
=
in: '}"rﬁ': 16
house, home, family, professional,
2
expert, performer: 2X: 16
hurry, emergency, sudden, steep:
2. 13
idea, mind, heart, taste, thought, de-
sire, care, liking: B 23
il sick: 7 - 18
Inst., institution, temple, mansion,
(=34
school: 137[‘: 17
know, wisdom: %‘3: 11
learn: :rg 19

leg, foot, be sufficient, counter for
pairs of footwear: /i: 9
{é?: 21

a
location, place: 37 01

lend:

logic, arrangement, reason, justice,
truth:  TE: 20

lord, chief, master, main thing, prin-
cipal: E: 4
make, production, prepare, build:
ﬁE: 8

) % .
many, frequent, much: %6
map, drawing, plan, unexpected, ac-
cidentally: : 8
matter, thing, fact, business, reason,

possibly: $ s 11

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



meal, boiled rice: @5\: 22

meat: V/EJ: 7

meeting, meet, party, association, in-
terview, join: /ﬁ\: 5

morning, dynasty, regime, epoch, pe-
riod, (North) Korea: éﬁ 21

mouth: .1

move, motion, change, confusion,
shift, shake: /- 20

. B
music, comfort, ease: N 22

near, early, akin, tantamount:
ﬁ:?

negative, non-, bad, ugly, clumsy:

;f—\: 2
new: %ﬁ 23
night, evening: 43’2: 12

ocean, western style: }$: 16

old:  W:3

onesel. B . 6

open, unfold, unseal: ~ [F1: 20
paper: A 17

parent, intimacy, relative, familiarity,
dealer (cards): B

pedestal, a stand, counter for ma-
. . VAN
chines and vehicles: o4

plains, field, rustic, civilian life:
2. 20

plot, plan, scheme, measure: —§+:
13

polish, study of, sharpen: EPT: 14

possess, have, exist, happen, occur,
approx: /ﬁ: 7
pour, irrigate, shed (tears), flow into,

concentrate on, notes, comment, an-
notate:  vL: 11

power, strength, strong, strain, bear
up, exert: 77: 1
private, |, me: 7T:A: 8

public chamber, hall: "2 : 20

public, prince, official, governmental:
/L}: 2

question, ask, problem: F‘:ﬁ: 20

Kanji mnemonics for jlpt4

red: 7?‘J‘—\: 9

reflect, reflection, projection: Eﬁ‘%;
13

relax, cheap, low, quiet, rested, con-
>
tented, peaceful: Z2C: 5

pe
research, study: Ju: 7

revolve, turn around, change: o
20

rice field, rice paddy: H. 5

road-way, street, district, journey,

course, moral, teachings: 2H .
22

roof, house, shop, dealer, seller:

B 13

room, apartment, chamber, green-

N
house, cellar: £ 14

rouse, wake up, get up: %i@: 16
run: ﬁ: 9

same, agree, equal: E’]: 7

g

say: : 8
s
sea, ocean:  /4f: 13
*=
sell: DC: 9

sentence, literature, style, art, deco-
ration, figures, plan, literary radical

(no. 67): X3

separate, branch off, diverge, fork,
another, extra, specially: EIJ: 10

silver: %R 23

Sino-, China: /% 22

Atr
solution, answer: B 22
someone, person: %L: 11

song, sing: K. 23
sound, noise: % 13

special: /"P’? 18

springtime, spring (season): /jé:‘:
15

stand up, rise, set up, erect: ﬁ:
5

station: %R 23
stop, halt: ,L]lz 2

store, shop: };’5‘; 11

28

strong: %2 18

substance, quality, matter, tempera-
rEr
ment: B :23

substitute, change, convert, replace,
period, age, counter for decades of
ages, eras, etc., generation, charge,

rate, fee: ’TJQ 4
summer: E: 17
tea: ;IK\: 15

teach, faith, doctrine: —?ﬂk 18

test, try, attempt, experiment, or-
deal: gfk: 23

thing, object, matter: )’J@ 12
think: /E\"i:: 14
topic, subject: B&é\: 24

town, village, block, street: EE‘T:
9

traffic, pass through, avenue, com-
mute, counter for letters, notes, doc-

uments, etc.: ﬁ: 17
tribe, family: j}% 19
trip, travel: jfi 18

true, reality, Buddhist sect: E:
17

use, send on a mission, order, mes-
senger, envoy, ambassador, cause:

'@3: 10

utilize, business, service, use, em-
ploy: )Eﬁ: 5

N
verification, effect, testing: E’gi:
24

wait, depend on: 1@}‘ 15

walk, counter for steps: "‘}%: 12
week: 3@ 19

weekday: Eﬁé: 24

wide, broad, spacious: }Z 03
wind, air, style, manner: E—Q: 16
winter: }QQ: 5

world:  Fie: 13

younger brother, faithful service to

elders: %: 9

younger sister: ﬁ*: 12

http://www.rtega.be/chmn/



